ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

NOV 1 1994

LARRY W. HALL,

Petitioner,

Case no. 88,740

ν.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

DAVID H. FOXMAN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 59013
444 SEABREEZE BOULEVARD
FIFTH FLOOR
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32118
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
POINT ONE
WHERE THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DEPARTS FROM THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES, THE EXTENT OF THE DEPARTURE IS NOT SUSCEPTIBLE TO APPELLATE REVIEW, NOR SHOULD IT BE
POINT TWO
PETITIONER'S SENTENCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE DOUBLE JEOPARDY OR PUNISHMENT FOR AN OFFENSE FOR WHICH THERE IS NO CONVICTION
CONCLUSION15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED:

Benyard v. Wainwright, 322 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1975)8
Booker v. State, 514 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1987)
Brown v. State, 13 So. 2d 458, 152 Fla. 853 (Fla. 1943)9,10
<u>Hale v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1993)
Hall v. State, 21 Fla. L. Weekly D1621 (Fla. 5th DCA July 12, 1996)5
Hall v. State, 21 Fla. L. Weekly D1805 (Fla. 5th DCA August 9, 1996)
Harris v. State, Fla.S.Ct. case no. 86,564
<u>Henderson v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)12
<u>Leftwich v. State</u> , 589 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)10
Merriweather v. State, 609 So. 2d 1299 (Fla. 1992)12
Mills v. State, 642 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)13,14
<u>Puffinberger v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 1991)3,9
Rummel v. Estelle, 445 U.S. 263, 100 S.Ct. 1133, 63 L.Ed.2d 382 (1980)10
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 537 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1989)8
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 1991)11
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)11
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 1295 (Fla. 1992)12
Warren v. State, 609 So. 2d 1300 (Fla. 1992)

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Fifth Amendment, U.S. Constitution
Section 775.082(3)(a), Florida Statutes (1993)
Section 810.02(2)(a), Florida Statutes (1993)
Section 810.02(2)(b), Florida Statutes (1993)1
Section 921.001(5), Florida Statutes (1993)
Section 921.001(6), Florida Statutes (1993)
Section 921.0011(5), Florida Statutes (1993)
Section 921.0012, Florida Statutes (1993)
Section 921.0014, Florida Statutes (1993)
Section 921.0016(3), Florida Statutes (1993)
Section 921.0016(3)(r), Florida Statutes (1993)
